

No. 05-593

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PAT OSBORN,

Petitioner,

v.

BARRY HALEY, ET AL.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS,
GAYE VERDI f/k/a GAYE LUBER AND
LAND BETWEEN THE LAKES ASSOCIATION, INC.**

—◆—

C. THOMAS MILLER
Counsel of Record
J. DUNCAN PITCHFORD
RICHARD C. ROBERTS
WHITLOW, ROBERTS,
HOUSTON & STRAUB, PLLC
300 Broadway
Post Office Box 995
Paducah, KY 42002-0995
Telephone: (270) 443-4516

*Counsel for Respondents,
Gaye Verdi f/k/a Gaye Luber
and Land Between the
Lakes Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
List of Parties	ii
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	15
I. The District Court Should Have Determined the Truth of the Plaintiff’s Controverted Allega- tions Before Deciding Haley’s Immunity.....	15
A. Congress made no exception to the Westfall Act for so-called “incident-denying” certifi- cations.....	15
B. Interpreting the Act to exclude the under- lying facts from judicial review would un- fairly deny immunity to falsely-accused federal employees.....	17
C. <i>Lamagno’s</i> reasoning that judicial review is indispensable before a final determi- nation of the immunity question should apply equally to defendants and plain- tiffs	18
D. The Court’s prior holdings suggest that judicial review in immunity cases may include factual determinations.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Section 2679(d)(3) allows judicial determination of the underlying facts when the Attorney General has refused to certify the employee was within the scope of employment, and it would be illogical to omit such determination when the Attorney General has so certified	23
F. The analogous federal officer removal statute does not require the defendant to admit the plaintiff’s allegations to secure removal	25
G. Under the Civil Rules, federal defendants are entitled to simultaneously deny the plaintiff’s allegations and challenge their characterization as beyond the scope of employment.....	26
II. Congress’ Prohibition of Remand Following Certification is Consistent with Article III.....	31
A. Congress clearly precluded remand by making the Attorney General’s certification conclusive only for purposes of removal.....	31
B. Congress did not violate Article III by prohibiting remand, since the Attorney General’s certification raises the significant federal question of immunity from the outset	32
C. Questions of law and fact relevant to Haley’s immunity created federal jurisdiction over this case from the outset	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Federal jurisdiction was also present from the outset under the federal officer removal statute.....	36
III. The Court of Appeals Had Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Decisions.....	36
A. The court of appeals enjoyed jurisdiction to review the order of resubstitution under the doctrines established by this Court in <i>Cohen</i> and <i>Waco</i>	36
1. The district court’s resubstitution order is reviewable under the collateral order doctrine announced in <i>Cohen</i> , as a ruling denying governmental immunity	36
2. <i>Will v. Hallock</i> permits review of the resubstitution order, as a ruling denying governmental immunity.....	38
3. The order of resubstitution was reviewable as a separate, precedent order under <i>Waco</i>	40
4. <i>Kircher</i> permits review of the resubstitution order under <i>Waco</i> , because the order did not resolve the entire action	42
B. Section 1447(d) presents no bar to review of the remand order	44
1. Section 1447(d) bars review only of remand orders invoking grounds within the district court’s authority to consider under Section 1447(c).....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Section 2679(d)(2) barred the District Court from directing remand in this action, and accordingly there were no grounds it had authority to consider under § 1447(c)	45
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Aliota v. Graham</i> , 984 F.2d 1350 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 817 (1993)	32, 41, 42, 46
<i>Am. Gen. Life & Accid. Ins. Co. v. Hall</i> , 74 S.W.3d 688 (Ky. 2003)	29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	22
<i>Areskog v. United States</i> , 396 F. Supp. 834 (D. Conn. 1975)	26, 29
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	29
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	37
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	38
<i>Borneman v. United States</i> , 213 F.3d 819 (4th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1070 (2001)	4, 31
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	45
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845)	47
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 1996)	38, 41
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Day v. Massachusetts Air National Guard</i> , 167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005).....	47
<i>Flohr v. Mackovjak</i> , 84 F.3d 386 (11th Cir. 1996) ...	5, 38, 41
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Gilbar v. United States</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ohio 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 229 F.3d 1151 (unpublished table opinion), 2000 WL 1206538 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Green v. Hall</i> , 8 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 809 (1994)	24
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 111 F.3d 1148 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 931 (1997)	21
<i>Haddon v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1420 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Hanna v. Naegele</i> , 72 F.3d 137 (unpublished table opinion), 1995 WL 723597 (10th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	22
<i>Heuton v. Anderson</i> , 75 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Int'l Primate Protection League v. Admins. of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	48
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>Kimbrow v. Velten</i> , 30 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1145 (1995)	5, 23, 38, 42
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2145 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyons v. Brown</i> , 158 F.3d 605 (1st Cir. 1998).....	24, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926)	36
<i>Mathis v. Henderson</i> , 243 F.3d 446 (8th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>McHugh v. Univ. of Vt.</i> , 966 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1992)	27, 28
<i>Melo v. Hafer</i> , 13 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 1994).....	5, 22, 23, 38
<i>Mitchell v. Carlson</i> , 896 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1990)	42, 43
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	22, 23, 37
<i>Nasuti v. Scannell</i> , 906 F.2d 802 (1st Cir. 1990)...	28, 29, 32
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	37
<i>Palmer v. Flaggman</i> , 93 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Patterson v. Blair</i> , 172 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005)	29
<i>Pelletier v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	45
<i>Rodriguez v. Sarabyn</i> , 129 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Richman v. Straley</i> , 48 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Snodgrass v. Jones</i> , 957 F.2d 482 (7th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Taboas v. Mlynczak</i> , 149 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	14, 47
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	33
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Waco v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 140 (1934)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wang v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	10, 11, 18, 22
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 952 (2006)	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	25, 26, 36
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 995 F.2d 1122 (1st Cir. 1993) (en banc).....	23, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Woodruff v. Covington</i> , 389 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2004).....	37

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. § 15.3.....	1, 2
28 C.F.R. § 15.4.....	1, 2
15 U.S.C. § 77p	43
28 U.S.C. § 71	42
28 U.S.C. § 80	42
28 U.S.C. § 1291	36
28 U.S.C. § 1442	1, 2, 25, 26, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1447	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2671	3
28 U.S.C. § 2676	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2679	<i>passim</i>
Ky. R. Civ. P. 21.....	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)(2).....	27
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, § 2(b) (1988)	40
 OTHER:	
Brief For Respondent Dirk A. Lamagno, <i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) (No. 94-167), 1995 WL 39033.....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988) <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945.....	18, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 104-799, at 2 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3417	46
14C Charles Alan Wright and Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3727 (3d ed. 1988).....	26
